instruments were validated by experts in Educational Management of the University. This study 
adopted the Cronbach Alpha using SPSS version 23. They yielded co-efficient index of 0.89 and 
068 respectively which implies that the instrument was highly reliable.. Three hundred and eighty-
two copies of the questionnaire (382), of the instrument was administered to respondents directly, 
by the researcher and two research assistants who will be adequately trained by the researcher. 
Out of the 362 questionnaires distributed, 350(97%) were duly completed and returned. The